

No. 16-56843

United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC., ET. AL.,
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES,
v.
VIDANGEL, INC.,
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
Case No. 2:16-cv-04109-AB-PLA
The Honorable André Birotte Jr., District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CLEARPLAY, INC.
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES**

James M. Burger
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel. (202) 585-6900

Mark Sableman
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101
Tel. (314) 552-6103

Counsel for Amicus ClearPlay, Inc.

February 15, 2017

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

Amicus Curiae ClearPlay, Inc. (“ClearPlay”) does not have a parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS.....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Neither Circumventing Access Controls Nor Making Unlawful Copies Is Necessary To Filter Videos	3
B. The Family Entertainment and Copyright Act of 2005 by its Language and by its Legislative History Does Not Exempt Violations of Other Copyright Act Provisions	5
C. Allowing VidAngel to Circumvent and Make Unlawfully Copy Videos Disadvantages Competitors Like ClearPlay	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Clean Flicks of Colorado, LLC v. Soderbergh,
433 F.Supp.2d 1236 (DC CO 2006) at 1238 (*Soderbergh*)9, 13

Huntsman v. Soderbergh, et al.,
2005 WL 1993421 (*Huntsman*)5, 8

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101 et seq.....1, 3, 7, 9

17 U.S.C. § 106.....5, 8, 14

17 U.S.C. § 106(1)7

17 U.S.C. § 110.....6, 8

17 U.S.C. §110(11)1, 6, 9

Digital Millenium Copyright Act.....7, 11

Family Movie Act of 2005.....*passim*

Legislative Materials

Derivative Rights, Moral Rights, and Movie Filtering Technology:
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, the Internet, and
Intellectual Prop. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong.
122 (2004)7

H.R.Rep. No. 109-33(I) at 2 (2005), reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N.....6
